

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).634/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-12-2025 in BA2 No.282/2025 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital]

ANIL KUMAR SAINI

Petitioner

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent

FOR ADMISSION

I.A. No.10189/2026-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 15-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR  
Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Reegan S Bel, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Relist the special leave petition on 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2026.
2. The petitioner is granted liberty to place on record the depositions of the witnesses recorded by the High Court.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)  
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)